## 501969327 06/26/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Clifton A. Alferness	06/19/2012
John Adams	06/19/2012

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Calibra Medical, Inc.
Street Address:	220 Saginaw Drive
City:	Redwood City
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94063

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13360485

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (425)455-1046

 Phone:
 425-455-5575

 Email:
 rfung@graybeal.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Graybeal Jackson LLP
Address Line 1: 400 - 108th Avenue NE

Address Line 2: Suite 700

Address Line 4: Bellevue, WASHINGTON 98004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2518-045-03
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard O. Gray, Jr.

### Total Attachments: 3

source=2518-045-03 Assignment signed\_20120626#page1.tif source=2518-045-03 Assignment signed\_20120626#page2.tif source=2518-045-03 Assignment signed\_20120626#page3.tif

OP \$40.00 1

PATENT REEL: 028447 FRAME: 0207 **ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS we, Clifton A. ALFERNESS and John M. ADAMS (hereinafter

"ASSIGNORS"), having mailing addresses of 5945 Marymac Drive SW, Port Orchard,

WA 98367, and 18023 Fales Road, Snohomish, WA 98296, respectively, are the joint

inventors of the invention(s) disclosed in an application for United States letters patent

entitled, MANUAL BASAL BOLUS DRUG DELIVERY SYSTEM, filed January 27,

2012, and allotted United States Non-Provisional Patent Application No. 13/360,485;

and

WHEREAS, CALIBRA MEDICAL, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a

juristic entity of the state of Delaware, having a principle place of business at 220

Saginaw Drive, Redwood City, CA 94063, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title,

and interest in and to the invention(s), application(s), and/or any letters patent(s) that

may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration,

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, and

transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to said

invention(s), said application(s), including any and all nonprovisional application(s) for

letters patent claiming priority thereto, and any and all letters patent(s) which may be

granted therefor in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in

any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisional, reissue, continuation,

continuation-in-part, and substitute application(s) thereof, including the right to file any

foreign application(s) directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights

deriving from said United States application(s) to which said foreign application(s) are

entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty, or otherwise, said invention(s),

application(s) and any and all letters patent(s) granted therefor to be held and enjoyed

by ASSIGNEE, their successors, and assigns as fully and entirely as same would have

been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer, and sale not

been made;

Page 1 of 3

Attorney Docket No.: 2518-045-03

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Palent and Trademark Office to issue any and all letters catent(s) on said invention(s) to ASSIGNEE:

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNORS further transfer and assign to ASSIGNEE all causes of action, rights, and remedies arising under any such application(s) for United States and/or foreign letters patent(s) on said invention(s) prior to or after the effective date of this Assignment; and

ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for any and all application(s) for United States and/or foreign letters patent(s) on said invention(s), for litigation regarding any and all application(s) and/or letters patent(s), and/or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention(s), application(s), and/or letters patent(s) therefor.

BHT WALLES	19 Jan-e	2017
Ciffón A. ALFERNESS	DATE	

I hereby declare that I was personally present and did see ASSIGNOR, who is personally known to me to be the person named above, duly sign and execute this Assignment document on this  $\frac{1}{2}$  day of  $\frac{1000}{2000}$  of his/her own free will for the purpose expressed therein at the following location:

PORTORHARD WA

WITNESS

Name: JANKE W. ALTERNESS Signature

Page 2 of 3

Altomey Docket No.: 2518-045-03

John M. (Idams 6-1	9-2012
Jøm M. ADAMS DATE	
I hereby declare that I was personally present and did see AS personally known to me to be the person named above, duly sign Assignment document on this day ofhis/her own free will for the purpose expressed therein at the following	and execute this , 2012, of
WITNESS Name: Doug Harcage Signature:	

Page 3 of 3

Attorney Docket No.: 2518-045-03

**RECORDED: 06/26/2012**